Material Safety Data Sheet

(EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Product Name: Art Gel by Diana Vig = Neon Yellow

1. Product and company identification

General use: UV-Gel, For Professional use only.

Date of issue: 09.03.2015

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet:
Le Noir Nail Brand & Academy LTD.
44 Pilgrims Way Derby DE243JG
info@lenoirluxury.com

2.Ingredients/Angabezu den Bestandteilen
Product Name: Art Gel by Diana Vig — Neon Yellow
Ingredients / Inhaltsstoffe

CAS
Dayglow Pigments n/a
Aliph. Difunctional Acrylate N/A
Aliph. Urethane Acrylate Oligomer N/A
Tetrahydrofurfuryl-2-methacrylat 219-529-5
Silane 92797-60-7
Ethyl Phenyl (2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl) Phosphinat 84434-11-7
Isobornyl Acrylate 5888-33-5
Ethoxylated Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate 28961-43-5
BHT 128-37-0
p-Hydroxyanisole 150-76-5

NOT FOR COSMETIC USE !

EINECS
n/a

N/A

N/A
2455-24-5
296-597-2
282-810-6
227-561-6
500-066-5
204-881-4
205-769-8

Percentage
25-50%
25-50%
25-50%
1-5%
1-5%
1-5%
1-5%
1-5%
<0,1%
<0,1%
Info



3. Emergency overview

may be slightly toxic, may cause moderate skin injury, may cause chemical
burn in eye, suspect respiratory tract irritation hazard

4. First Aid Measures
Inhalation :

incase of exposureto a high concentration of vapor or mist, remove personto fresh air. Ifbreathing has
stopped, administer artificial respiration and seek medical attention.

Skin :

Remove contaminated clothing; wash affected area with soap and water; launder contaminated clothing before reuse;
if irritation persists, seek medical attention.

Eyes:

Remove contactlenses. Flusheyeswith clear runningwater for 15 minutes while holding eyelids open; ifirritation
persists, seekmedical attention.

Ingestion:

If appreciable quantities are swallowed, seek medical attention

5. Fire Fighting Measures
Extinguishing Media

Chemical foam, high-viscosity liquid
Unusual fire and explosion
Water

Firefighting procedures

Wearfullfacepiece self—containedbreathingapparatusinpositive
pressure mode.

6. Accidental release measures

Wear personal protective equipment. Stay away from source of ignition. Do notwash to sanitary sewer.

7. Handling and storage
Handling

Keepjarsclosedwhennotinuse. Protectfromextremetemperatures, openflames. Thismaterial will support
combustion. Keep this and other chemicals out of reach of children.



8. Exposure controls / Personal protection /
Protective gloves

Neoprene or rubber gloves with cuffs.

Eye protection

Protective eyeglasses or chemical safety goggles..

Skin protection

Coveralls, apron, or other equipment should be worn to minimize skin contact.
Work/Hygienic practices

Practice safe workplace habits. Minimize body contact with this, as well as all chemicals in general.

9. Physicaland chemical properties
Appearance:

Form: Gel
Colour: clearmay contain pigmentsorglitter/
Odor: characteristic acrylic odor

Melting point: N/A/ n.a.
Boiling point: N/A/n.a.
Flash point: N/A/n.a.
Flammable limits: N/A/n.a.
Vapor pressure: N/A/n.a.
Density: N/A/n.a.

Water solubility: N/A/n.a.
Viscosity: N/A/n.a.

10. Stability and reactivity
Conditions to avoid:

Extreme temperatures, open flames, strong oxidizers, strong acids.
Decomposition of Products:

Incase of afire, oxides of carbon, hydrocarbons, fumes, and smoke may be produced..

11. Toxicological information
Irritation:

Irritates skin and mucosa.
Experiences on persons
No specific results.
Toxilogical advices:

No advices of mutagenicity.



12. Ecological information
Avoid

13. Disposal considerations
Dispose of in accordance with Local, State, and Federal Regulations.

14, Transportinformation
Nohazardous materialinterms ofthetransport egulation..

15. Regularity information
Classification

This product is classified and listed on the EG directive.

For professional use only!
Pay attention to the instructions of use!

Risk phrases (P&H - GHS)
Xl irritant
Notes & full H- & P- Phrases
e H302 Hamful if swallowed
e H319 Caises serious eye irritation.
e H335 May causes resiratory irration.

e H315 Causes skin irritation.
e P102 Keep out of reach of cildren.
e P262Donotgetineyes, onskin, oronclothing. P305+P351+P338+P313

IFINEYES: Rinse cautiouslywithwaterfor severalminutes. Remove contactlenses, ifpresentandeasytodo.
Continue rinsing. Get medical advice/attention.

National regulations
Water hazard class: / Class 1

16. Other information
None




