

Material Safety Data Sheet (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Product Name: Art Gel by Diana Vig - Neon Yellow

1. Product and company identification

General use: UV-Gel, For Professional use only.

Date of issue: 09.03.2015

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet:

Le Noir Nail Brand & Academy LTD. 44 Pilgrims Way Derby DE243JG

info@lenoirluxury.com

2. Ingredients/Angabezu den Bestandteilen

Product Name: Art Gel by Diana Vig - Neon Yellow

La anno 11 an Ca / La La La a Ca CCa				
Ingredients / Inhaltsstoffe	CAS	EINECS	Percentage	
Dayglow Pigments	n/a	n/a	25-50%	
Aliph. Difunctional Acrylate	N/A	N/A	25-50%	
Aliph. Urethane Acrylate Oligomer	N/A	N/A	25-50%	
Tetrahydrofurfuryl-2-methacrylat	219-529-5	2455-24-5	1-5%	
Silane	92797-60-7	296-597-2	1-5%	
Ethyl Phenyl (2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl) Phosphinat	84434-11-7	282-810-6	1-5%	
Isobornyl Acrylate	5888-33-5	227-561-6	1-5%	
Ethoxylated Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate	28961-43-5	500-066-5	1-5%	
BHT	128-37-0	204-881-4	<0,1%	
p-Hydroxyanisole	150-76-5	205-769-8	<0,1%	
NOT FOR COSMETIC USE!			Info	

3. Emergency overview

may be slightly toxic, may cause moderate skin injury, may cause chemical burn in eye, suspect respiratory tract irritation hazard

4. First Aid Measures

Inhalation:

in case of exposure to a high concentration of vapor or mist, remove person to fresh air. If breathing has stopped, administer artificial respiration and seek medical attention.

Skin:

Remove contaminated clothing; wash affected area with soap and water; launder contaminated clothing before reuse; if irritation persists, seek medical attention.

Eyes:

Remove contact lenses. Flush eyes with clear running water for 15 minutes while holding eyelids open; if irritation persists, seek medical attention.

Ingestion:

If appreciable quantities are swallowed, seek medical attention

5. Fire Fighting Measures

Extinguishing Media

Chemical foam, high-viscosity liquid

Unusual fire and explosion

Water

Firefighting procedures

Wearfullfacepieceself-contained breathing apparatus in positive pressure mode.

6. Accidental release measures

Wear personal protective equipment. Stay away from source of ignition. Do not wash to sanitary sewer.

7. Handling and storage

Handling

Keep jars closed when not in use. Protect from extreme temperatures, open flames. This material will support combustion. Keep this and other chemicals out of reach of children.

8. Exposure controls / Personal protection /

Protective gloves

Neoprene or rubber gloves with cuffs.

Eye protection

Protective eyeglasses or chemical safety goggles..

Skin protection

Coveralls, apron, or other equipment should be worn to minimize skin contact.

Work/Hygienic practices

Practice safe workplace habits. Minimize body contact with this, as well as all chemicals in general.

9. Physical and chemical properties

Appearance:

Form: Gel

Colour: clearmay contain pigments or glitter/

Odor: characteristic acrylic odor

Melting point: N/A / n.a. Boiling point: N/A / n.a. Flash point: N/A / n.a. Flammable limits: N/A / n.a. Vapor pressure: N/A / n.a. Density: N/A / n.a. Water solubility: N/A / n.a.

Viscosity: N/A / n.a.

10. Stability and reactivity

Conditions to avoid:

Extreme temperatures, open flames, strong oxidizers, strong acids.

Decomposition of Products:

In case of a fire, oxides of carbon, hydrocarbons, fumes, and smoke may be produced...

11. Toxicological information

Irritation:

Irritates skin and mucosa.

Experiences on persons

No specific results.

Toxilogical advices:

No advices of mutagenicity.

12. Ecological information

Avoid

13. Disposal considerations

Dispose of in accordance with Local, State, and Federal Regulations.

14. Transport information

No hazardous material in terms of the transport egulation..

15. Regularity information

Classification

This product is classified and listed on the EG directive.

For professional use only! Pay attention to the instructions of use!

Risk phrases (P&H - GHS)

XI irritant

Notes & full H- & P- Phrases

- H302 Hamful if swallowed
- H319 Caises serious eye irritation.
- H335 May causes resiratory irration.
- H315 Causes skin irritation.
- P102 Keep out of reach of cildren.
- P262 Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. P305+P351+P338+P313

IFINEYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Get medical advice/attention.

National regulations

Water hazard class: / Class 1

16. Other information

None